
 
 

CITY OF POMONA 
 COUNCIL REPORT 

 

April 1, 2019 

 

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council  

 

From: Linda Lowry, City Manager 

 

Submitted By: Rene Guerrero, Interim Public Works Director 

 

SUBJECT: ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS 

FOR STREET REHABILITATION AND AMENDING THE FY 2018-19 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) BUDGET BY RECEIVING 

AND APPROPRIATING A TOTAL OF $545,155 FROM THE CITY OF 

CLAREMONT AND COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR STREET 

REHABILITATION - DISTRICT 6, PROJECT NO. 428-2590-XXXXX-

67921 (TOWNE AVENUE) 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

 

It is recommended that the City Council take the following actions: 

 

1) Adopt the following Resolutions:  

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-30 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF CLAREMONT 

FOR STREET REHABILITATION- DISTRICT 6, PROJECT NO. 428-

2590-XXXXX-67921 AND AMENDING THE FY 2018-19 CIP BUDGET BY 

APPROPRIATING A $233,675 CONTRIBUTION TO THE PROJECT 

FROM THE CITY OF CLAREMONT 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-31 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF POMONA, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS 

ANGELES FOR STREET REHABILITATION- DISTRICT 6, PROJECT 

NO. 428-2590-XXXXX-67921 AND AMENDING THE 2018-19 CIP 

BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING A $311,480 CONTRIBUTION TO THE 

PROJECT FROM THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

 



Approval of City of Claremont and LA County Cooperative Agreements 

Page 2 of 3 – April 1, 2019 
 

 

2) Find that the “Street Rehabilitation - District 6,” Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-67921 is 

categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 

Section 15301(c), in that the project consists of the operation, repair and maintenance of 

existing streets 

 

3) Authorize the City Manager and/or Mayor to take all necessary actions needed by the City of 

Claremont, County of Los Angeles, and others to execute the cooperative agreements and 

related project funding documents on behalf of the City for Street Rehabilitation - District 6, 

Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-67921 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Adoption of the Resolutions will approve Cooperative Agreements 

with the City of Claremont (Attachment 1) and the County of Los Angeles (Attachment 2) 

providing a total contribution of $545,155 towards the rehabilitation of 0.75 miles of Towne 

Avenue, generally expected to proceed from Foothill Boulevard toward Bonita Avenue, as funds 

allow. This will include up to approximately 0.12 miles in the Los Angeles County jurisdiction 

and 0.5 miles of the northbound outer lane in the City of Claremont. Total contributions from the 

City of Claremont and Los Angeles County to this project are expected to fully fund 

improvement areas not within City boundaries to provide a smooth transition within their 

jurisdictions along Towne Avenue.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: There will be no impact to the General Fund. The funds to be 

appropriated for this project are as follows: 

 

 Category  “Street Rehabilitation - District 6,” 

Project No. 428-2590-XXXXX-67921 

Beginning Budget (Funded)  $2,247,285 

Plus Acceptance of General Funds or other 

funds from City of Claremont 

$233,675 

Plus Acceptance of General Funds or other 

funds from Los Angeles County 

$311,480 

New Funded Budget  $2,792,440 

Less Expenditures/Encumbrances  

(as of March 5, 2019)  

($262,506)  

Budget Remaining for Construction 

Contract, Construction Contingency, 

Internal and Miscellaneous Costs  

$2,529,934 

 

PUBLIC NOTICING REQUIREMENTS: N/A 
 

PREVIOUS RELATED ACTION: On November 6, 2017, City Council amended the FY 

2017-18 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget by updating the project description for 

“Street Rehabilitation - District 6,” Project No. 425-67921 and reappropriating excess RDA 

Bond proceeds (District 6) in the amount of $2,240,285. 

 

 

 



Approval of City of Claremont and LA County Cooperative Agreements 

Page 3 of 3 – April 1, 2019 
 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:  The “Street Rehabilitation - District 6,” Project No. 428-

2590-XXXXX-67921 is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301(c), in that the project consists of the operation, repair and 

maintenance of existing streets. 

 

DISCUSSION:  The Street Rehabilitation - District 6 project consists of major street pavement 

rehabilitation improvements and rehabilitation of ancillary areas (sidewalks, medians, etc.) at 

Towne Avenue from Foothill Boulevard to Bonita Avenue, as funds allow. Towne Avenue is a 

major north-south arterial through the City from Riverside Drive to the south, through pockets of 

City of Claremont and Los Angeles County, to the northerly limits of Pomona and beyond. 

  

The Cooperative Agreement to fund pavement rehabilitation of the County portion of Towne 

Avenue between East Grove Street and Richbrook Drive was drafted by Los Angeles County and 

has been reviewed by the Interim City Attorney. The Cooperative Agreement to fund pavement 

rehabilitation of the City of Claremont portion between Harrison Avenue and Amador Street was  

drafted by the Interim City Attorney and has been reviewed by the City of Claremont.  City 

Council approval of this item will secure a total of $545,155 of funds, $233,675 from the City of 

Claremont and $311,480 from Los Angeles County, for Street Rehabilitation – District 6, Project 

No. 428-2590-XXXXX-67921.  An aerial map of Towne Avenue showing the limits for this 

project is shown in Attachment 3. 

 

Design of this project is complete and is currently out for bidding. The City of Claremont and 

Los Angeles County funding contributions, along with the available City funds, will fully fund 

the limits of this project.  Construction is expected to begin by summer 2019. 

 

 

Prepared by:  

   

_____________________________    

Matt Pilarz 

Acting City Engineer      

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT(S):  
 

Attachment No. 1 – Resolution No. 2019-30 (includes Exhibit A: Cooperative Agreement – City 

of Claremont 

Attachment No. 2 – Resolution No. 2019-31 (includes Exhibit A: Cooperative Agreement – Los 

Angeles County 

Attachment No. 3 – Towne Avenue Jurisdiction Boundary Map 

 

 


